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DATE: June 8, 2010 
 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 
Meeting Date:  June 28, 2010 

 
FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated June 8, 2010 from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, and the requested eight (8) Sign Variance Applications 
described in Appendices 1 to 8 to the Report, be adopted in 
accordance with the following: 

 
1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 
(a) Sign Variance Application 10-00873 

Ward 4 
Square One Shopping Centre 
100 City Centre Dr.  
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) Three (3) ground signs not located on the property 

where the business is located. 
 
(ii) Four (4) ground signs with a height of 12.19m (40 
 ft.). 
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(b) Sign Variance Application 09-06769.VAR 

Ward 5 
La Capitale Financial Group 
7150 Derrycrest Dr. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One (1) fascia sign located on the third storey of the 

north elevation with a sign area of 2.04% of the 
building face on which it is located. 

 
(ii) One (1) fascia sign located on the third storey of the 

east elevation with a sign area of 2.33% of the 
building face on which the sign is located. 

 
(c) Sign Variance Application 10-1167 

Ward 5 
Investors Group / TATA  
5750 Explorer Drive 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) Two (2) fascia signs located between the limits of 

the top floor and parapet located on the south 
elevation with a total sign area equal to 0.04% of 
the building face, in addition to the existing fascia 
sign on the north elevation.   

 
(d) Sign Variance Application 10-00327 

Ward 5 
Petro Canada 
5555 Kennedy Rd. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One (1) directional sign with a sign area of 0.75 sq. 

m. (8.16 sq. ft.) and a height of 1.69 m (5.54 ft.). 
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(e) Sign Variance Application 09-06137.VAR 
Ward 7 
Trillium Health Centre 
15 Bronte College Court 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One (1) additional ground sign fronting Hurontario 

St. 
 

(ii) One (1) ground sign with a sign area of 5.9m2 (64 
ft2) and a height of 3.04m (10 ft). 

  
(iii) Two (2) fascia signs not located on the units 

occupied by the businesses.  Both signs are located 
on the east elevation advertising Druxy’s and 
Queensway Orthotics. 

 
(f) Sign Variance Application 09-06841 

Ward 8 
Walkers Fish Market  
2575 Dundas St. W.  
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) Two (2) roof signs located on the south and west 

elevations. 
 

(g) Sign Variance Application 09-06747 
Ward 10 
EcoMedia  
Third Party Advertising 
5602-5606 Tenth Line West 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) Nine (9) horizontal litter/recycling stations 

indicated in Appendix 7 of the Report 
 

The granted variances are subject to compliance with other 
provisions of the Sign By-law. 
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2. That the following Sign Variances not be granted: 
 

(a) Sign Variance Application 09-07063 
Ward 5 
BizTech Institute 
5170 Dixie Rd. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) Two (2) fascia signs located on the second storey of 

the building. 
 

(b) Sign Variance Application 09-06747 
Ward 10 
EcoMedia 
Third Party Advertising 
5602-5606 Tenth Line West 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) Three (3) horizontal litter/recycling stations 

indicated in Appendix 7 of the Report. 
 
(ii) Four (4) vertical litter/recycling stations indicated in 

Appendix 7 of the Report 
 
 

BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 
any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in the 
opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the By-law is 
maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received eight (8) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendices 1 to 8) for approval by 
Council.  Each application is accompanied by a summary page 
prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 
information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 
the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 
the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 
should or should not be granted. 
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FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
 
 
CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 
Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under the 
Planning Act. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Square One Shopping Centre 
 Appendix 1-1 to 1-12 
 
 La Capitale Financial Group 
 Appendix 2-1 to 2-10 
 

Investors Group / TATA  
 Appendices 3-1 to 3-7 
 
 Petro Canada 
 Appendix 4-1 to 4-5 
 
 Trillium Health Centre 
 Appendix 5-1 to 5-10 
 
 Walkers Fish Market 
 Appendix 6-1 to 6-10 
 
    EcoMedia 
 Appendices 7-1 to 7-23 
 
 BizTech Institute 

Appendix 8-1 to 8-6 
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 Edward R. Sajecki 
 Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 
 Prepared by: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 25, 2010 
 
FILE: 10-00873 
 
RE: Square One Shopping Centre 
 100 City Centre Dr.  – Ward 4 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to sections 4 and 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-
2002, as amended. 
 

Section 4 Proposed 
Sign permits for any sign shall be issued 
only for businesses or uses located on the 
property on which the sign is to be located. 

Three (3) ground signs not located on the 
property where the business is located. 

Section 13 Proposed 
Ground signs for shopping centres over 4.0 
ha (9.88 acres) are permitted a maximum 
height of 7.5m (24.6 ft.). 

Four (4) ground signs with a height of 12.19m 
(40 ft.). 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is to permit four ground sign for the Square One Shopping Centre on 
lands owned by the applicant.  In addition, the signs exceed the height requirements permitted in 
the Sign By-law. 
 
The signs are well designed and in scale with the shopping centre and the surrounding area. The 
proposed signs are to replace existing signs identifying the shopping centre. In this regard, the 
Planning and Building Department finds the variance to be acceptable from a design perspective. 
 
 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2010 PDC Signs\10-00873\01-Report.doc   Mark Toliao 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 25, 2010 
 
FILE: 09-06769.VAR 
 
RE: La Capitale Financial Group 
 7150 Derrycrest Drive -Ward 5 

 
 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
Permits two (2) fascia signs located between 
the limits of the top floor and parapet, both 
in total, not greater in area than 2% of the 
building face on which the sign is located. 

One (1) fascia sign located on the third storey 
of the north elevation with a sign area of 2.04% 
of the building face on which it is located. 
 
One (1) fascia sign located on the third storey 
of the east elevation with a sign area of 2.33% 
of the building face on which the sign is 
located. 

 
 
COMMENTS: 
  
The proposed fascia signs are slightly over the sign area provisions of the Sign By-law. 
However, the signs are well designed and in keeping with the building design. The Planning and 
Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
June 8, 2010 
 
FILE: 10-1167 
 
RE: Investors Group / TATA 
 5750 Explorer Drive -Ward 5 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
A maximum of two (2) fascia signs on the 
building located between the limits of the top 
floor and parapet, both in total, not greater in 
area than 2% of the building face on which 
the sign is located. 

Two (2) fascia signs located between the limits 
of the top floor and parapet located on the 
south elevation with a total sign area equal to 
0.04% of the building face, in addition to the 
existing fascia sign on the north elevation. 

 
 
COMMENTS: 
 
The Sign By-law permits two fascia signs per building, located between the top floor and parapet 
of the building. The proposed variance is for two fascia signs on the opposite façade (south) to 
the one that has an existing fascia sign facing Highway 401. In this case, only two signs could be 
seen at one time. The signs are in keeping with the design of the building. The Planning and 
Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2010 PDC Signs\10-01167\01-report.doc 
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  APPENDIX 4-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

June 8, 2010 
 
FILE: 10-00327  
 
RE: Petro Canada 
 5555 Kennedy Rd. - Ward 5 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 18 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended 
 

Section 18 Proposed 
A directional sign shall have a maximum sign 
area of 0.75 sq. m. (8.07 sq. ft.) and a 
maximum height of 1.2 m (3.93 ft.). 

One (1) directional sign with a sign area of 
0.75 sq. m. (8.16 sq. ft.) and a height of 1.69 m 
(5.54 ft.). 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is for slightly larger directional sign than permitted in the Sign By-law. 
The sign is located adjacent to the car wash which is located deep within the property and has 
very little visual impact along the streets. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds 
the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2010 PDC Signs\10-00327\01-report.doc 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
June 8, 2010 
 
FILE: 09-06137.VAR 
 
RE: Trillium Health Centre 
 15 Bronte College Court – Ward 7 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to sections 13 and 17 of the Sign By-law 
0054-2002, as amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
One (1) ground sign is permitted per street 
line. 

One (1) additional ground sign fronting 
Hurontario St. 

Section 13 Proposed 
A ground sign in the Cooksville special sign 
district is permitted to have a maximum sign 
area of 3.5m2 (37.6 ft2) and a maximum 
height of 3.0m (9.8 ft) 

One (1) ground sign with a sign area of 5.9m2 
(64 ft2) and a height of 3.04m (10 ft). 

Section 13 Proposed 
A fascia sign must be located on the unit 
occupied by the business. 

Two (2) fascia signs not located on the units 
occupied by the businesses.  Both signs are 
located on the east elevation advertising 
Druxy’s and Queensway Orthotics. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Ground Signs: 
This office building site is adjoining Trillium Health Centre. There are three (3) existing ground 
signs at the northwest corner of Hurontario Street and Bronte College Court. One existing sign is 
an identification sign for Bronte College which is located interior to the site and complies with 
the Sign By-law. 
 



                                                                                                                                 APPENDIX 5-2  
 

The other two ground signs are part of the way finding signage for the entire Trillium Health 
Centre site. The signs are slightly larger than the sizes permitted under the Sign By-law but are 
well designed and in keeping with the way finding signage throughout the Trillium Health 
Centre. The Planning and Building Department therefore have no objections to the variances for 
the ground signs. 
 
Fascia Signs: 
 
The Planning and Building Department met with the applicant to develop a coordinated sign 
package for the first floor units. In this regard, the proposed signs on the first floor are of 
consistent height, spacing, scale and style. Although the Queensway Orthotic Centre sign is not 
located on their unit, it is located on a common room of the building. It would be preferred to 
also locate the Druxy’s sign on the common room, but there is not enough room for the sign 
without adversely effecting the spacing between all signs on the first floor.  The Planning and 
Building Department therefore find the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
  
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2010 PDC Signs\09-06137\01-Report.doc  
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 25, 2010 
 
FILE: 09-06841 
 
RE: Walkers Fish Market 
 2575 Dundas Street West - Ward 8 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 4(6) of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 4(6) Proposed 
Roof signs are prohibited.  Two (2) roof signs located on the south and 

west elevation.  
 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed signs are to replace the two roof signs from the previous restaurant tenant which 
were installed at least fifteen years ago. Although the Planning and Building Department would 
usually have concerns with roof signs, there is design merit for these signs considering the 
unique design of the unit. In addition, we have not received any complaints or concerns 
regarding these signs nor did it set precedent for other roof top signs in the complex or the 
surrounding area. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable 
from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
June 8, 2010 
 
FILE: 09-06747 
 
RE: EcoMedia 
                        Third Party Advertising 
 5602-5606 Tenth Line West - Ward 10 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance  to section 4(6) of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 4(6) Proposed 
Any sign (advertising device) not expressly 
permitted is prohibited.  

Sixteen (16) signs (advertising devices) 
displayed on the property.  

 
 
COMMENTS: 
 
This Sign Variance request was deferred at the April 14, 2010 Council Meeting for clarification 
by the Ward Councillor. 
 
On October 29, 2009 the Sign Unit received a complaint regarding the installation of numerous 
signs on the property advertising EcoMedia. As a result of the investigation, notices were issued 
to obtain permits or remove the signs. 
 
The applicant is proposing the following: 
 

1) Twelve (12) horizontal litter/recycling stations “Silverboxes” (Appendix 6-13) displaying 
third party advertising with an area of approximately 1.11 sq. m. (12 sq. ft.) on the front 
and back of the station. 

 
2) Four (4) vertical litter/recycling stations “EcoBoxes” (Appendix 6-14) displaying third 

party advertising with an area of approximately 1.95 sq. m. (21 sq. ft.) on each side of the 
station. 



  APPENDIX 7-2  

 
The proposed litter/recycling stations are located internally to the site and provide waste 
collection. The Planning and Building Department have reviewed the locations to ensure the 
stations will not create safety concerns with vehicular traffic at pedestrian crossings, and to 
ensure accessibility routes are not compromised. In addition, stations provided for the purpose of 
advertising and not primarily for waste collection were not acceptable. 
 
In this regard, the Planning and Building Department recommends the following:  
 
Approval      Refusal 
Location 2      Location 1 (Appendix 1-16) 
Location 4      Location 3 (Appendices 1-17 and 1-18) 
Location 5      Location 7 (Appendix 1-19) 
Location 6      Location 10 (Appendix 1-20) 
Location 8      Location 12 (Appendices 1-15 and 1-21) 
Location 9      Location 13 (Appendix 1-22) 
Location 11      Location 14 (Appendix 1-23) 
Location 15 
Location 16 
 
 

A letter has also been received from an area resident expressing concerns with the proposed 
litter/recycling stations. (Appendix 1-4) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2010 PDC Signs\09-06747\01-REPORTver4.doc  
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 25, 2010 
 
FILE: 09-07063 
 
RE: BizTech Institute 
 5170 Dixie Road -Ward 5 

 
 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 17 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 17 Proposed 
A fascia sign shall be located no higher than 
the upper limit of the first storey of a 
building.  

Two (2) fascia signs located on the second 
storey of the building. 

 
COMMENTS: 
   
The proposed signs are located on the second floor which would set precedent for all business on 
the second floor to propose the same. BizTech Institute is one of many businesses in the building 
and is not considered a main tenant. (see Appendix 8-4 for location and size of their unit). In 
reference to the existing United Way signs on the third floor, permits have been issued in 
accordance with the Sign By-law: 
 
Section 13: “An office building shall be permitted two (2) additional fascia signs per building 

located between the limits of the top floor and the parapet or roof level……” 
 
From a design perspective, the proposed signs are large and very domineering in comparison to  
the existing signage on the first storey units. The Planning and Building Department do not feel  
the variance is within the intent of the Sign By-law and cannot support the variance from a  
design perspective. 
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52”
(1.321m)

24’ (7.315m)

2284 Speers Rd. Oakville, Ontario
t-905-844-1018 Biztech Institute                         Exterior - South Side ‘Sign Face and Frame’

February 23, 2010 M-21975 for Permit
f-905-844-1318
info@signsalive.com

THE DESIGNS AND IDEAS SHOWN HERE ARE THE PROPERTY OF SIGNS ALIVE INC. AND MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED OR ALTERED WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT FROM SIGNS ALIVE INC.
ALL COLOURS AND MEASUREMENTS TO BE CONFIRMED.

Non-illuminated 3/16” Lexan Sign face with Aluminum, Mill Finish Framing, and vinyl graphics applied to face.  Mounted to brick.
Weight +/- 143.2 lbs

BizTech Institute
Accounting ◆ Business ◆ Finance ◆ Technology ◆ Healthcare 

905-212-9039

BizTech Institute, 5170 Dixie Rd., Mississauga - South Facing Side

135’
(41.146m)

11’
(3.353m)

11’
(3.353m)

14’
(4.267m)

approx. 67.5’ x 11’

20.5m x 3.353m

Leased

Area
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2284 Speers Rd. Oakville, Ontario
t-905-844-1018 Biztech Institute Exterior Signage

February 23, 2010 M-21975 for Permit
f-905-844-1318
info@signsalive.com

THE DESIGNS AND IDEAS SHOWN HERE ARE THE PROPERTY OF SIGNS ALIVE INC. AND MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED OR ALTERED WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT FROM SIGNS ALIVE INC.
ALL COLOURS AND MEASUREMENTS TO BE CONFIRMED.

Non-illuminated 3/16” White Lexan Sign face with Aluminum, Mill Finish Framing, and vinyl graphics applied to face.  Mounted to brick.  Weight +/- 164.4 lbs.

BizTech Institute
Accounting  ◆  Business  ◆  Finance  ◆  Technology  ◆  Healthcare 

905-212-9039

28’ (8.534m)

135’ (41.146m)

11’ (3.353m)

11’ (3.353m)

52”
(1.321m)

BizTech Institute, 5170 Dixie Rd., Mississauga - East Facing Side

14’ (4.267m)

Leased Area
72.5’ x 11’(22m x 3.353m)

betsy
Text Box
EXISTING SIGN
P/N 08-450

betsy
Text Box
PROPOSED SIGN

betsy
Line

betsy
Line

teresag
Text Box
APPENDIX 8-6


	Item 1 PDC Agenda June 28, 2010. Sign By-law 2002, as amended Sign Variance Applications
	Recommendations:
	Background/Comments:
	Conclusion:
	Attachments:
	Appendix 1-1 File: 10-00873
	Appendix 1-2
	Appendix 1-3
	Appendix 1-4
	Appendix 1-5
	Appendix 1-6
	Appendix 1-7
	Appendix 1-8
	Appendix 1-9
	Appendix 1-10
	Appendix 1-11
	Appendix 1-12

	Appendix 2-1 File: 09-06769.VAR
	Appendix 2-2
	Appendix 2-3
	Appendix 2-4
	Appendix 2-5
	Appendix 2-6
	Appendix 2-7
	Appendix 2-8
	Appendix 2-9
	Appendix 2-10

	Appendix 3-1 File: 10-1167
	Appendix 3-2
	Appendix 3-3
	Appendix 3-4
	Appendix 3-5
	Appendix 3-6
	Appendix 3-7

	Appendix 4-1 File: 10-00327
	Appendix 4-2
	Appendix 4-3
	Appendix 4-4
	Appendix 4-5

	Appendix 5-1 File: 09-06137.VAR
	Appendix 5-2
	Appendix 5-3
	Appendix 5-4
	Appendix 5-5
	Appendix 5-6
	Appendix 5-7
	Appendix 5-8
	Appendix 5-9
	Appendix 5-10

	Appendix 6-1 File: 09-06841
	Appendix 6-2
	Appendix 6-3
	Appendix 6-4
	Appendix 6-5
	Appendix 6-6
	Appendix 6-7
	Appendix 6-8
	Appendix 6-9
	Appendix 6-10

	Appendix 7-1 File: 09-06747
	Appendix 7-2
	Appendix 7-3
	Appendix 7-4
	Appendix 7-5
	Appendix 7-6
	Appendix 7-7
	Appendix 7-8
	Appendix 7-9
	Appendix 7-10
	Appendix 7-11
	Appendix 7-12
	Appendix 7-13
	Appendix 7-14
	Appendix 7-15
	Appendix 7-16
	Appendix 7-17
	Appendix 7-18
	Appendix 7-19
	Appendix 7-20
	Appendix 7-21
	Appendix 7-22
	Appendix 7-23

	Appendix 8-1 File: 09-07063
	Appendix 8-2
	Appendix 8-3
	Appendix 8-4
	Appendix 8-5
	Appendix 8-6





